

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17454/2019

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 25-02-2019 in WC No. 8497/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad]

PRABHAT ENTERPRISES & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 108063/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 21-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Radhakrishna S Hegde, Adv.
Ms. Farhat Jahan Rehmani, AOR

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Rana Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Agarwal, A.A.G.
Mr. Rajeev Kumar Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashiwan Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

1. We are informed by learned counsel/senior counsel for the parties that undisputed principal amount has been paid to the petitioner during pendency of these proceedings. We have also perused the defence taken by the State of Uttar Pradesh in its counter affidavit.

2. Taking into consideration all the attending circumstances, we are satisfied that interest of justice would be adequately met with by directing the respondents to pay simple interest @7% p.a. from the date the amount became due till its realisation. The arrears

of interest will be paid within three months from today.

3. The Special Leave Petition stands disposed of.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR